NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2023

39

7IM REAL RETURN FUND

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.27% (2022: 0.06%). This spread represents
the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments
expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

As at the balance sheet date, the Net Asset Value price per share of Class C Accumulation was 157.76p. The Net Asset
Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 18 September 2023 was 157.12p. This represents
a decrease of 0.41% from the year end value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2023

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM REAL RETURN FUND

40

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 31 May 2023

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2022 and on or before 30 November 2022

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.23
Allocated

31.01.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.7790 – 1.7790 1.0903
Group 2 1.2721 0.5069 1.7790 1.0903

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.23
Allocated

31.01.22
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 2.1007 – 2.1007 1.3698
Group 2 2.1007 – 2.1007 1.3698

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.23
Allocated

31.01.22
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.5515 – 1.5515 0.9651
Group 2 1.1171 0.4344 1.5515 0.9651

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2022 and on or before 31 May 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.4169 – 0.4169 0.6047
Group 2 0.2954 0.1215 0.4169 0.6047

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.6746 – 0.6746 0.8697
Group 2 0.4290 0.2456 0.6746 0.8697

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.4050 – 0.4050 0.5623
Group 2 0.3879 0.0171 0.4050 0.5623

7IM REAL RETURN FUND

41

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2023

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM SELECT MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

42

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 31 May 2023

Investment Objective and Policy

[…]

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2023

66

7IM SELECT MODERATELY CAUTIOUS

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.01% (2022: 0.02%). This spread represents
the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments
expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

As at the balance sheet date, the Net Asset Value price per share of Class C Accumulation was 99.01p. The Net Asset
Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 18 September 2023 was 99.02p. This represents
an increase of 0.01% from the year end value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2023

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM SELECT MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

67

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 31 May 2023

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2022 and on or before 30 November 2022

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.23
Paid

31.07.22
Class C Income
Group 1 1.0969 – 1.0969 1.0973
Group 2 1.0922 0.0047 1.0969 1.0973

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.1187 – 1.1187 1.1110
Group 2 0.4554 0.6633 1.1187 1.1110

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.23
Paid

31.07.22
Class S Income
Group 1 1.1839 – 1.1839 1.2394
Group 2 1.1839 – 1.1839 1.2394

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.1387 – 1.1387 1.1259
Group 2 1.1387 – 1.1387 1.1259

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2022 and on or before 31 May 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.23
Paid

31.07.22
Class C Income
Group 1 0.4883 – 0.4883 0.1177
Group 2 0.1981 0.2902 0.4883 0.1177

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.5052 – 0.5052 0.1179
Group 2 0.2036 0.3016 0.5052 0.1179

7IM SELECT MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

68

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2023

Final - in pence per share (continued)

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.23
Paid

31.07.22
Class S Income
Group 1 0.5549 – 0.5549 0.2589
Group 2 0.5549 – 0.5549 0.2589

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.5095 – 0.5095 0.1518
Group 2 0.3038 0.2057 0.5095 0.1518

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM SELECT BALANCED FUND

69

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 31 May 2023

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

7IM Select Balanced Fund aims to provide a balance of income and capital growth over the medium to longer term (5 years

[…]

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2023

94

7IM SELECT BALANCED FUND

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.01% (2022: 0.09%). This spread represents
the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments
expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

As at the balance sheet date, the Net Asset Value price per share of Class C Accumulation was 106.14p. The Net Asset
Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 18 September 2023 was 107.03p. This represents
an increase of 0.84% from the year end value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2023

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM SELECT BALANCED FUND

95

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 31 May 2023

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2022 and on or before 30 November 2022

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.23
Paid

31.01.22
Class C Income
Group 1 1.1469 – 1.1469 0.9458
Group 2 0.7600 0.3869 1.1469 0.9458

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.23
Allocated

31.01.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.1673 – 1.1673 0.9541
Group 2 0.5222 0.6451 1.1673 0.9541

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.231
Paid

31.01.22
Class S Income
Group 1 – – – 1.0281
Group 2 – – – 1.0281

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.23
Allocated

31.01.22
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.2265 – 1.2265 1.0385
Group 2 0.7678 0.4587 1.2265 1.0385

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2022 and on or before 31 May 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.23
Paid

31.07.22
Class C Income
Group 1 0.3899 – 0.3899 0.0400
Group 2 0.1268 0.2631 0.3899 0.0400

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.3987 – 0.3987 0.0421
Group 2 0.1546 0.2441 0.3987 0.0421

7IM SELECT BALANCED FUND

96

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2023

Final - in pence per share (continued)

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.4814 – 0.4814 0.1304
Group 2 0.3541 0.1273 0.4814 0.1304

1  Share class became inactive on 30 March 2022. As a result, no distributions were paid.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM SELECT MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

97

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 31 May 2023

Investment Objective and Policy

[…]

for the year ended 31 May 2023

121

7IM SELECT MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.01% (2022: 0.05%). This spread represents
the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments
expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

As at the balance sheet date, the Net Asset Value price per share of Class C Accumulation was 111.54p. The Net Asset
Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 18 September 2023 was 112.99p. This represents
an increase of 1.30% from the year end value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2023

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM SELECT MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

122

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
Distribution Tables

for the year ended 31 May 2023

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2022 and on or before 30 November 2022

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.23
Paid

31.01.22
Class C Income
Group 1 0.4545 – 0.4545 0.2095
Group 2 0.2782 0.1763 0.4545 0.2095

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.23
Allocated

31.01.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.4567 – 0.4567 0.2150
Group 2 0.3218 0.1349 0.4567 0.2150

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.231
Paid

31.01.22
Class S Income
Group 1 – – – 0.3583
Group 2 – – – 0.3583

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.23
Allocated

31.01.22
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.5822 – 0.5822 0.3610
Group 2 0.3086 0.2736 0.5822 0.3610

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2022 and on or before 31 May 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.23
Paid

31.07.22
Class C Income
Group 1 0.1749 – 0.1749 0.0278
Group 2 0.1749 – 0.1749 0.0278

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.1739 – 0.1739 0.0288
Group 2 0.0158 0.1581 0.1739 0.0288

7IM SELECT MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

123

Final - in pence per share (continued)

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.3334 – 0.3334 0.1681
Group 2 0.1569 0.1765 0.3334 0.1681

1  Share class became inactive on 31 March 2022. As a result, no distributions were paid.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2023

7IM SELECT ADVENTUROUS FUND

124

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 31 May 2023

[…]

Total 35,924 – – – – –

Total as a percentage of the average NAV 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.01% (2022: 0.06%). This spread represents
the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments
expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

As at the balance sheet date, the Net Asset Value price per share of Class C Accumulation was 115.02p. The Net Asset
Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 18 September 2023 was 116.00p. This represents
an increase of 0.85% from the year end value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2023

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM SELECT ADVENTUROUS FUND

149

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
Distribution Tables

for the year ended 31 May 2023

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2022 and on or before 30 November 2022

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.23
Paid

31.01.221

Class C Income
Group 1 0.2323 – 0.2323 –
Group 2 0.2043 0.0280 0.2323 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.23
Allocated
31.01.221

Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.2297 – 0.2297 –
Group 2 0.1994 0.0303 0.2297 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.23
Paid

31.01.22
Class S Income
Group 1 0.4412 – 0.4412 0.9903
Group 2 0.4412 – 0.4412 0.9903

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.23
Allocated

31.01.22
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.3738 – 0.3738 0.0162
Group 2 0.3149 0.0589 0.3738 0.0162

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2022 and on or before 31 May 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.23
Paid

31.07.221

Class C Income
Group 1 0.1681 – 0.1681 –
Group 2 0.1681 – 0.1681 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated
31.07.221

Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.1696 – 0.1696 –
Group 2 0.0031 0.1665 0.1696 –

7IM SELECT ADVENTUROUS FUND

150

Final - in pence per share (continued)

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.23
Paid

31.07.22
Class S Income
Group 1 0.3518 – 0.3518 0.3432
Group 2 0.0778 0.2740 0.3518 0.3432

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.3171 – 0.3171 0.2391
Group 2 0.1412 0.1759 0.3171 0.2391

1 Expenses exceeded revenue during the period, as a result no distributions were paid and allocated.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2023

7IM PATHBUILDER 1 FUND

151

ACD’S REPORT

[…]

Equities 1,586 – – – – –
Total 11,787 – – – – –

Total as a percentage of the average NAV 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.04% (2022: 0.15%). This spread represents
the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments
expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

As at the balance sheet date, the Net Asset Value price per share of Class C Accumulation was 93.54p. The Net Asset
Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 18 September 2023 was 95.18p. This represents
an increase of 1.75% from the year end value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2023

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM PATHBUILDER 1 FUND

171

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 31 May 2023

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2022 and on or before 30 November 2022

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.23
Paid

31.01.22
Class C Income
Group 1 0.8958 – 0.8958 0.5891
Group 2 0.7033 0.1925 0.8958 0.5891

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.23
Allocated

31.01.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.9127 – 0.9127 0.5922
Group 2 0.5903 0.3224 0.9127 0.5922

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2022 and on or before 31 May 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.23
Paid

31.07.22
Class C Income
Group 1 0.9174 – 0.9174 0.7828
Group 2 0.2171 0.7003 0.9174 0.7828

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.9434 – 0.9434 0.7937
Group 2 0.2425 0.7009 0.9434 0.7937

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM PATHBUILDER 2 FUND

172

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 31 May 2023

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

7IM Pathbuilder 2 Fund aims to provide a return of capital and income over the medium to longer term (5 years or more)

[…]

Collective Investment Schemes 36,415 – – – – –
Equities 3,788 – – – – –
Total 40,203 – – – – –

Total as a percentage of the average NAV 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.06% (2022: 0.14%). This spread represents
the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments
expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

As at the balance sheet date, the Net Asset Value price per share of Class C Accumulation was 100.64p. The Net Asset
Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 18 September 2023 was 103.26p. This represents
an increase of 2.60% from the year end value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2023

7IM PATHBUILDER 2 FUND

193

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 31 May 2023

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2022 and on or before 30 November 2022

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.23
Paid

31.01.22
Class C Income
Group 1 0.7788 – 0.7788 0.4549
Group 2 0.7001 0.0787 0.7788 0.4549

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.23
Allocated

31.01.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.7940 – 0.7940 0.4580
Group 2 0.4978 0.2962 0.7940 0.4580

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2022 and on or before 31 May 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.23
Paid

31.07.22
Class C Income
Group 1 1.2142 – 1.2142 0.8714
Group 2 0.2755 0.9387 1.2142 0.8714

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.2489 – 1.2489 0.8808
Group 2 0.5387 0.7102 1.2489 0.8808

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM PATHBUILDER 3 FUND

194

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 31 May 2023

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

The 7IM Pathbuilder 3 Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide a return of capital and income over the medium to longer

[…]

Equities 2,416 – – – – –
Total 27,407 – – – – –

Total as a percentage of the average NAV 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.09% (2022: 0.18%). This spread represents
the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments
expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

As at the balance sheet date, the Net Asset Value price per share of Class C Accumulation was 105.78p. The Net Asset
Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 18 September 2023 was 109.08p. This represents
an increase of 3.12% from the year end value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2023

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM PATHBUILDER 3 FUND

215

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 31 May 2023

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2022 and on or before 30 November 2022

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.23
Paid

31.01.22
Class C Income
Group 1 0.7620 – 0.7620 0.3234
Group 2 0.3113 0.4507 0.7620 0.3234

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.23
Allocated

31.01.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.7753 – 0.7753 0.3080
Group 2 0.5650 0.2103 0.7753 0.3080

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2022 and on or before 31 May 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.23
Paid

31.07.22
Class C Income
Group 1 1.2310 – 1.2310 0.8515
Group 2 0.3221 0.9089 1.2310 0.8515

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.2613 – 1.2613 0.8338
Group 2 0.6927 0.5686 1.2613 0.8338

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM PATHBUILDER 4 FUND

216

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 31 May 2023

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

7IM Pathbuilder 4 Fund aims to provide a return of capital and income over the medium to longer term (5 years or more)

[…]

Taxes
% of

principal
Sales
Collective Investment Schemes 2,947 – – – – –
Total 2,947 – – – – –

Total as a percentage of the average NAV 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.13% (2022: 0.20%). This spread represents
the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments
expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

As at the balance sheet date, the Net Asset Value price per share of Class C Accumulation was 98.84p. The Net Asset
Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 18 September 2023 was 102.54p. This represents
an increase of 3.74% from the year end value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 31 May 2023

7IM PATHBUILDER 4 FUND

236

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 31 May 2023

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2022 and on or before 30 November 2022

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.231

Class C Income
Group 1 0.7549 – 0.7549
Group 2 0.6232 0.1317 0.7549

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated
31.01.231

Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.7630 – 0.7630
Group 2 0.7148 0.0482 0.7630

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2022 and on or before 31 May 2023

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.23
Paid

31.07.22
Class C Income
Group 1 1.1041 – 1.1041 0.7896
Group 2 1.0706 0.0335 1.1041 0.7896

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.23
Allocated

31.07.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.1222 – 1.1222 0.7891
Group 2 0.7216 0.4006 1.1222 0.7891

1  There are no comparative figures shown as the Sub-fund launched on 3 December 2021.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM OPPORTUNITY FUNDS

237

SECURITIES FINANCING TRANSACTION AND REUSE (SFTR) - UNAUDITED
Securities Financing Transaction and Reuse (SFTR)